



SPARTAN GEAR

LOCHOS

WIRED MECHANICAL
GAMING KEYBOARD

USER MANUAL

Please read carefully
before using

SPARTAN GEAR

LOCHOS

WIRED MECHANICAL
GAMING KEYBOARD

USER MANUAL	03
ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ	04
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG	05
MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR	06
MANUALE UTENTE	07
РЪКОВОДСТВО НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ	08
MANUAL DE UTILIZARE	09



SPARTAN GEAR

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Supports: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

- Keyboard size: 444*155*38.5mm
- Operating voltage: 5V
- Operating current: 250mA
- Operating life: ≥50 million times
- Operating temperature: -40°C~+85°C

KEYS FUNCTION

- 1 26 keys without conflict:
Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑, ↓, ←, →
- 2 Keyboard backlight adjustment button, total 9 different LED modes
- 3 Keyboard backlight brightness adjustment:
 - FN+ (↑↓) for backlight brightness adjustment
 - FN+ (←→) for backlight speed adjustment, Total 3 Levels, available for backlight brightness adjustment when in breathing mode
- 4 Support Win lock function, FN+WIN to lock Windows, repeat to unlock
- 5 Multi-media keys (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: My music

Fn+F2: Volume-

Fn+F3: Volume+

Fn+F4: Mute

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Pre-track

Fn+F7: Play/Pause

Fn+F8: Next Track

Fn+F9: Email

Fn+F10: Web/Home

Fn+F12: Calculator

ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ

Υποστηρίζει: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

- ❑ Μέγεθος πληκτρολογίου: 444*155*38.5 χιλιοστά
- ❑ Τάση λειτουργίας: 5V
- ❑ Ρεύμα λειτουργίας: 250mA
- ❑ Διάρκεια ζωής: ≥50 εκατομμύρια φορές
- ❑ Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: -40°C~+85°C

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΩΝ

- 1 26 πλήκτρα χωρίς conflict:
Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑, ↓, ←, →
- 2 Πλήκτρο προσαρμογής οπίσθιου φωτισμού του πληκτρολογίου, συνολικά 9 διαφορετικά LED modes
- 3 Προσαρμογή οπίσθιας φωτεινότητας πληκτρολογίου:
 - ❑ FN+ (↑ ↓) για την προσαρμογή της οπίσθιας φωτεινότητας
 - ❑ FN+ (← →) για την προσαρμογή της ταχύτητας του οπίσθιου φωτισμού, συνολικά 3 επίπεδα, διαθέσιμο για την προσαρμογή της οπίσθιας φωτεινότητας στο breathing mode
- 4 Υποστήριξη λειτουργίας Win lock, FN+WIN για το κλείδωμα των Windows, επαναλάβετε για να ξεκλειδώσουν

- 5 Πλήκτρα Πολυμέσων (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: My music

Fn+F2: Volume-

Fn+F3: Volume+

Fn+F4: Mute

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Pre-track

Fn+F7: Play/Pause

Fn+F8: Next Track

Fn+F9: Email

Fn+F10: Web/Home

Fn+F12: Calculator

SYSTEMANFORDERUNGEN

Unterstützt: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

- Tastaturgröße: 444*155*38,5mm
- Betriebsspannung: 5V
- Betriebsstrom: 250mA
- Lebensdauer: ≥50 Mio. Anschläge
- Betriebstemperatur: -40°C~+85°C

TASTENFUNKTION

- 1 26 Tasten ohne Konflikt:
Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, Feststelltaste, Umschalttaste_L, Strg_L, Alt_L, Leerzeichen, ↑, ↓, ←, →
- 2 Taste zur Einstellung der Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Tastatur, insgesamt 9 unterschiedliche LED-Modi
- 3 Einstellung der Hintergrundhelligkeit der Tastatur:
 - FN+ (↑ ↓) für Einstellung der Hintergrundhelligkeit
 - FN+ (← →) für Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung, insgesamt 3 Ebenen, verfügbar für Einstellung der Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung, wenn im Breathing-Modus
- 4 Unterstützt Win-Lock-Funktion, FN+WIN zum Sperren von Windows, zum Entsperren wiederholen
- 5 Multimedia-Tasten (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Meine Musik	Fn+F5: Beenden	Fn+F9: E-Mail
Fn+F2: Lautstärke-	Fn+F6: Vorab verfolgen	Fn+F10: Web/Home
Fn+F3: Lautstärke+	Fn+F7: Abspielen/Pause	Fn+F12: Rechner
Fn+F4: Stumm	Fn+F8: Nächster Titel	

PRÉREQUIS SYSTÈME

Compatibilité: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- Taille du clavier: 444*155*38,5mm
- Tension de fonctionnement: 5V
- Courant de fonctionnement: 250mA
- Durée de vie: ≥50 millions de fois
- Température de fonctionnement: -40°C~+85°C

FONCTIONNEMENT DES TOUCHES

- 1 26 touches sans conflits:
Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, VerrMaj, Maj_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Espace, ↑, ↓, ←, →
- 2 Bouton de réglage du rétroéclairage du clavier, 9 modes LED différents au total
- 3 Réglage de la luminosité du rétroéclairage du clavier:
 - FN+(↑↓) pour régler la luminosité du rétroéclairage
 - FN+(←→) pour régler la vitesse du rétroéclairage, 3 niveaux au total, disponibles pour le réglage de la luminosité du rétroéclairage en mode «Breathing»
- 4 Compatible fonction Win lock, FN+WIN pour verrouiller Windows, à nouveau pour déverrouiller
- 5 Touches multimédia (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Ma musique

Fn+F2: Volume-

Fn+F3: Volume+

Fn+F4: Muet

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Piste précédente

Fn+F7: Lecture/Pause

Fn+F8: Piste suivante

Fn+F9: Email

Fn+F10: Internet/Accueil

Fn+F12: Calculatrice

REQUISITI DI SISTEMA

Supporta: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

- Dimensioni tastiera: 444*155*38.5mm
- Tensione di esercizio: 5V
- Corrente operativa: 250mA
- Vita operativa: ≥50 milioni di volte
- Temperatura di esercizio: -40°C~+85°C

FUNZIONE TASTI

- 1 26 tasti che non entrano in conflitto tra di loro:
Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑, ↓, ←, →
- 2 Pulsante di regolazione della retroilluminazione della tastiera, con 9 modalità LED differenti
- 3 Regolazione della luminosità della retroilluminazione della tastiera:
 - FN+ (↑ ↓) per regolare la luminosità della retroilluminazione
 - FN+ (← →) per regolare la velocità della retroilluminazione, con un totale di 3 livelli, disponibili per la regolazione della luminosità della retroilluminazione quando in modalità breathing
- 4 Supporta la funzione di blocco con il tasto WIN, FN+WIN per bloccare Windows, ripetere la pressione dei tuoi tasti per sbloccare
- 5 Tasti multimediali (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: La mia musica

Fn+F2: Volume-

Fn+F3: Volume+

Fn+F4: Mute

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Traccia precedente

Fn+F7: Riproduci/Pausa

Fn+F8: Traccia successiva

Fn+F9: E-mail

Fn+F10: Web/Home

Fn+F12: Calcolatore

СИСТЕМНИ ИЗИСКВАНИЯ

Поддържа: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

- Размер на клавиатурата: 444*155*38,5mm
- Работно напрежение: 5V
- Работен ток: 250mA
- Срок на експлоатация: ≥50 милиона пъти
- Работна температура: -40°C~+85°C

ВЪВЕДЕНИЕ ВЪВ ФУНКЦИИТЕ НА КЛАВИАТУРАТА

- 1 26 клавиша без конфликти:
Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑, ↓, ←, →
- 2 Бутон за регулиране на подсветката на клавиатурата, общо 9 различни режима на светодиодиите LED
- 3 Регулиране на яркостта на подсветката на клавиатурата:
 - FN+ (↑ ↓) за регулиране на яркостта на подсветката
 - FN+ (← →) за регулиране на скоростта на подсветката, общо 3 нива, налични за регулиране на яркостта на подсветката в „дишащ“ режим
- 4 Поддържа функция за заключване на Win, FN+WIN за заключване на Windows, повторете за отключване

- 5 Fn+[F1~F12]: мултимедийни клавиши

Fn+F1: Моята музика

Fn+F2: Сила на звука-

Fn+F3: Сила на звука+

Fn+F4: Спиране на звука

Fn+F5: Спиране

Fn+F6: Предишна песен

Fn+F7: Възпроизвеждане

/пауза

Fn+F8: Следваща песен

Fn+F9: Имейл

Fn+F10: Интернет/начало

Fn+F12: Калкулатор

CERINȚE DE SISTEM

Compatibil cu: Windows 10, Windows 8, Windows 7, Windows Vista, Windows XP, ME

SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE

- Dimensiune tastatură: 444*155*38,5mm
- Tensiune de funcționare: 5V
- Curent de lucru: 250mA
- Durată de funcționare: ≥50 milioane de apăsări
- Temperatură de funcționare: -40°C~+85°C

TASTE FUNCȚIONALE

- 1 26 de taste fără conflict:
Q, W, E, R, T, A, S, D, F, G, Z, X, C, V, B, M, TAB, CapsLock, Shift_L, Ctrl_L, Alt_L, Space, ↑, ↓, ←, →
- 2 Buton de reglare a luminii de fundal a tastaturii, în total 9 moduri LED diferite
- 3 Reglarea luminozității de fundal a tastaturii:
 - FN+(↑↓) pentru reglarea luminozității de fundal
 - FN+(←→) pentru reglarea vitezei fundalului, total 3 niveluri, disponibil pentru reglarea luminozității fundalului în modul respirație
- 4 Asistență funcție Blocare Win, FN+WIN pentru blocare Windows, repetare pentru deblocare
- 5 Taste multimedia (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Muzica mea

Fn+F2: Volum-

Fn+F3: Volum+

Fn+F4: Fără sunet

Fn+F5: Oprire

Fn+F6: Melodia ant.

Fn+F7: Redare/Pauză

Fn+F8: Următoarea melodie

Fn+F9: E-mail

Fn+F10: Web/Acasă

Fn+F12: Calculator



SPARTAN GEAR

explore our full range of products at

www.spartangear.eu